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December 5, 2007

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
DiviSION OF ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

Bureau of Eastern Remedial Action

625 Broadway, 11" Floor

Albany, New York 12233-7015

Attention: Joseph Jones, Project Manager
Remedial Section A

Re: Progress Report - November 2007
299 Main St., Site 1-30-043S
New Cassel Industrial Area
Agreement Index # W1-1072-05-07

Dear Mr. Jones:

In accordance with the above referenced Agreement, CA RICH is pleased to provide you with the
following Progress Report. This Report includes selected work items outlined in Section IlI
Progress Reports pursuant to the above-referenced Agreement.

During the past month the following activities were performed:

o Working in cooperation with the Nassau County Department of Health (NCDH) the
private on-site sanitary system was investigated and bottom sediment samples were
collected form the primary and secondary cesspools. Enclosed please find a copy of our
correspondence with NCDH along with the sample results.

o The on-Site SVE system continues to be monitored and has been in full-time operation
since November 1, 2006. Enclosed is a graphical analysis illustrating the VOC removal
efficiency of the SVE system. Based upon sample data, we intend on continuing to
operate the SVE system as is and will collect the next quarterly soil vapor sample in
January 2008.

17 Dupont Street, Plainview, NY 11803 = Tel. 516.576.8844 = Fax. 516.576.0093 = www.carichinc.com
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RICH ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALISTS

The following work is planned December-January:

¢ Working in cooperation with the NCDH, the former sanitary system will be cleaned out
and abandoned in accordance with Nassau County Department of Health On-site
Sanitary System Abandonment Procedures. All remedial work on the sanitary system will
be conducted under the direct oversight and witnessed by a NCDH representative. All
correspondences between NCDH and CA RICH will be forwarded to NYSDEC for their
permanent record. NYSDEC will also be notified when any on-site remedial work is
scheduled between NCDH and CA RICH.

We trust the level of detail provided herein is sufficient at this time. If there is a need for further
detail, please contact us.

Yours sincerely,

Steve’ Sobstyl
Project Manager

SS/sm
cc: see attached distribution
NT Server\Files\Users\Proj\299 MaiN ST\MPR 2007\0ct-07 Progress Rept
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Distribution List

299 Main Street, NCIA #1-30-043S, Westbury NY

Joe Jones NYSDEC

Division of Environmental Remediation
Bureau of Eastern Remedial Action
625 Broadway/11" Floor

Albany, New York 12233-7015

Guy Bobersky, P.E. NYSDEC

Division of Environmental Remediation
Bureau of Eastern Remedial Action
625 Broadway/11" Floor

Albany, New York 12233-7015

Peter Scully, Regional Director
NYSDEC

SUNY at Stony Brook

50 Circle Road

Stony Brook, NY 11790-3409

Gary Litwin

Bureau of Environmental Exposure Investigation
NYSDOH

Flanigan Square

547 River Street

Troy, New York 12180-2216

Via email: amtamuno@gw.dec.state.ny.us Alali M. Tamuno, Esg. Senior Attorney
NYSDEC

Division of Environmental Enforcement

200 White Plains Road/5™ Floor

Tarrytown, New York 10591-5803

(914) 332-5116

Lawrence P. Schnapf, Esq.
Attorney at Law

55 East 87" Street, # 8B
New York, NY 11028
(212) 996-5395

Charlotte A. Biblow, Esq.
Farrell Fritz, P.C.

1320 RexCorp Plaza
Uniondale, NY 11556-0111
(516) 227-0686

Samuel Padilla

Alex Holuka

19 Liberty LTD

299 Main Street
Westbury, NY 11590



299 Main Street
New Cassell Industrial Area
Westbury, New York
Site No. 1-30-0438

Soil Vapor Quality Analytical Data in ug/cubic meter

SVE SYSTEM
% o %)
N & W Q
Days Since % e @ Z ot Q
System Starf N g > I W w p: I
Date Up & = O 2 g ° O e Comments
5/2/2006 179 3163 | 206407 | 16243 | 61244 | 312 | 107 | 32908 | 402384 |Pilot Test
11172006 0 1276 | 229665 | 69408 | 456330 339 | 381 | 8727 | 766126 |System start-up Baseline
1211/2006 40 <12 | 35015 | 16484 | 195570| 447 | 4674 | 2538 | 254728 |1st quarterly sample
- - - - - — - — — — [System down 2/28/07
— - — -- - - - - - - System re-started 4/6/07
4/30/2007 179 <12 866 2212 | 35637 230 3223 2023 44191 |2nd quarterly sample
712412007 263 <12 71 273 6692 257 4889 2895 15077 |3rd quarterly sample
10/17/2007 306 <3.19 26 108 1695 448 2580 1745 6602 |4th quarterly sample

Notes:

Time 0 = System activation date- 11/01/06

Air samples were collected using Summa canisters.
Results reported in micro grams per cubic meter (ug/m3).

Total VOC Concentrations VS. Time
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December 5, 2007

NASSAU COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
240 Old Country Road
Mineola, New York 11501

Attention: John Lovejoy

Re: RESULTS: Sanitary System Samples
© 299 Main Street
Westbury, NY 11590

Dear Mr. Lovejoy:

Attached are the sample results for the sanitary system associated with the above-referenced
premises. Sample ID # PCP-01 refers to the primary cesspool bottom sediment, sample ID #
SCP-02 refers to the bottom sediment from the secondary cesspool and sample ID # CP-01(L)
refers to the standing liquid in the primary cesspool. The secondary cesspool did not contain any
standing liquid. All samples were collected in the presence of Wayne Kempski of your Office.
Also attached please find a copy of the letter to Peter Witkowski (Cedar Creek W.P.C.P) that
requests approval for the liquid wastewater to be accepted at the County’s Cedar Creek Water
Pollution Control Plant.

Based upon these sample results the two (2) cesspools will be cleaned out in accordance with
Nassau County Department of Health On-site Sanitary Abandonment Procedures. Enclosed
please find Figure 1 which illustrates the location of the cesspools. We are currently awaiting
approval from a solid waste disposal facility to accept the solid waste. Once we receive approval,
we will mobilize a high vacuum Guzzler® and a liquid pump truck to the Site to cleanout both
cesspools. We will notify the Department once the work is scheduled so that you have an
opportunity to witness the cleanout and have the option to collect split endpoint soil samples.

We have also enclosed the required Nassau County plan review fee of $125. If you have any
questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to call our Office.

Sincerely,

Steve Sobstyl
Project Manager

Enclosures

cc: Joe Jones, NYSDEC
Sam Padilla
Alex Holuka

Larry Schnapf, Esq.

17 Dupont Street, Plainview, NY 11803 = Tel. 516.576.8844 = Fax. 516.576.0093 = www.carichinc.com
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CONEST LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING
377 SHEFFIELD AVE. « N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 ¢ (631) 422-5777« FAX (631) 422-5770

Email: ecotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com
LAB N0.274893.01 11/21/07

ATTN:

SOURCE OF SAMPLE:
SOURCE OF SAMPLE:
COLLECTED BY:

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated

17 Dupont Street

Plainview, NY 11803

Steve Sobstyl PO#:

299 Main Street-19 Liberty LDT, #299 Main Street

MATRIX:Soil SAMPLE: PCP-01

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS
Vinyl Chloride

Trichlorofluoromethane

1,1 Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
t-1,2~Dichloroethene
1,1 Dichloroethane
2,2-Dichloropropane
c~-1,2-Dichloroethene
Bromochloromethane
Chloroform
111 Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
Benzene
1,2 Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2 Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane
Toluene
112 Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
1,3-Dichloropropane
Chlorodibromomethane
1,2 Dibromoethane
CcC.

REMARKS:

rn = 34015

Client DATE COL'D:11/08/07 RECEIVED:11/08/07
TIME COL'D:1040
Results reported on a dry weight basis
DATE OF - ANALYTICAL

UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD
ug/Kg < 180 11/15/07 175.43 EPA8260
ug/Kg < 180 11/15/07 175.43 EPA8260
ug/Kg < 180 11/15/07 175.43 EPA8260
ug/Kg < 1BO 11/15/07 175.43 EPA8260
ug/Kg < 180 . 11/15/07 175.43 EPA8260
ug/Kg < 180 ‘ 11/15/07 175.43 EPA8260
ug/Kg < 180 ' 11/15/07 175.43 EPAB260
ug/Kg < 180 11/15/07 175.43 EPA8260
ug/Kg < 180 11/15/07 175.43 EPAB260
ug/Kg < 180 11/15/07 175.43 EPA8260
ug/Kg < 180 11/15/07 175.43 EPA8260
ug/Kg < 180 11/15/07 175.43 EPA8260
ug/Kg < 180 11/15/07 175.43 EPA8260
ug/Kg < 180 11/15/07 175.43 EPA8260
ug/Kg < 180 11/15/07 175.43 EPA8260
ug/Kg < 180 11/15/07 175.43 EPA8260
ug/Kg < 180 11/15/07 175.43 EPAB260
ug/Kg < 180 11/15/07 175.43 EPA8260
ug/Kg < 180 11/15/07 175.43 EPA8260
ug/Kg 28000 11/15/07 175.43 EPA8260
ug/Kg < 180 11/15/07 175.43 EPA8260
ug/Kg < 180 11/15/07 175.43 EPA8260
ug/Kg < 1B0 11/15/07 175.43 EPA8260
ug/Kg < 180 11/15/07 175.43 EPA8260
ug/Kg < 180 11/15/07 175.43 EPA8260

LRL=Laboratory Reporting Limit

DIRECTO

NYSDOH ID # 10320 age 1 of 6



CONEST LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING
377 SHEFFIELD AVE. « N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703.0.(631) 422-5777« FAX (631) 422-5770

Email: ecotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com
LLAB N0.274893.01 11/21/07

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated
17 Dupont Street
Plainview, NY 11803
ATTN: Steve Sobstyl PO#:

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 299 Main Street—-19 Liberty LDT, #299 Main Street
SOURCE OF SAMPLE:
COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL'D:11/08/07 RECEIVED:11/08/07
TIME COL'D:1040

MATRIX:Soil SAMPLE: PCP-01
Results reported on a dry weight b351s
DATE OF ANALYTICAL

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD

1112Tetrachloroethane ug/Kg < 180 11/15/07 175.43 EPAB260
Chlorobenzene ug/Kg < 180 11/15/07 175.43 EPA8260
Ethyl Benzene ug/Kg 350 11/15/07 175.43 EPAB260
m + p Xylene ug/Kg 1600 11/15/07 350.87 EPA8260
o Xylene ug/Kg 790 11/15/07 175.43 EPA8260
Styrene ug/Kg < 180 11/15/07 175.43 EPA8260
Bromoform ug/Kg < 180 11/15/07 175.43 EPA8260
Isopropylbenzene ug/Kg 180 11/15/07 175.43 EPA8260
1122Tetrachloroethane ug/Kg < 180 11/15/07 175.43 EPAB260
Bromobenzene . ug/Kg < 180 11/15/07 175.43 EPA8260
123-Trichloropropane ug/Kg < 180 11/15/07 175.43 EPA8260
n-Propylbenzene ug/Kg 610 11/15/07 175.43 EPA8260
2-Chloroteoluene ug/Kg < 180 11/15/07 175.43 EPAB260
135~-Trimethylbenzene ug/Kg 3000 11/15/07 175.43 EPA8260
4-Chlorotoluene ug/Kg < 180 11/15/07 175.43 EPA8260
tert—-Butylbenzene ug/Kg < 180 11/715/07 175.43 EPA8260
124-Trimethylbenzene ug/Kg 7000 11/15/07 175.43 EPAB260
sec~Butylbenzene ug/Kg 540 11/15/07 175.43 EPA8260
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/Kg 2800 11/15/07 175.43 EPAB8260
1,2 Dichlorobenzene (v) ug/Kg < 180 11/15/07 175.43 EPA8260
1,3 Dichlorobenzene (V) ug/Kg < 180 11/15/07 175.43 EPA8260
1,4 Dichlorobenzene (v) ug/Kg 4600 11/15/07 175.43 EPA8260
DBCP ug/Kg < 180 11/15/07 175.43 EPA8260
124-Trichlorobenzene (v) ug/Kg < 180 11/15/07 175.43 EPA8260
Hexachlorobutadiene ug/Kg < 180 11/15/07 175.43 EPAB260

cc:

LRL=Laboratory Reporting Limit

DIRECTOR\/jv[)

REMARKS:

rn = 34016 NYSDOH ID # 10320 /%;,ge 6



CONEST LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING
377 SHEFFIELD AVE. » N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 ».(631) 422-5777« FAX (631) 422-5770

Email: ecotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com
LAB N0.274893.01 11/21/07

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated
17 Dupont Street
Plainview, NY 11803
ATTN: Steve Sobstyl PO#:

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 299 Main Street-19 Liberty LDT, #299 Main Street
SOURCE OF SAMPLE:
COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL’'D:11/08/07 RECEIVED:11/08/07
TIME COL'D:1040

MATRIX:Soil SAMPLE: PCP-01
Results reported on a dry weight basis
DATE OF ANALYTICAL
ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD
Naphthalene(v) ug/Kg 4700 11/15/07 175.43 EPA8260
123-Trichlorobenzene ug/Kg < 180 11/15/07 175.43 EPAS8260
c—-1,3Dichloropropene ug/Kg < 180 11/15/07 175.43 EPA8260
t-1,3Dichloropropene ug/Kg < 180 11/15/07 175.43 EPA8260
Acetone ug/Kg < 1800 11/15/07 1754.3 EPA8260
% Solids o 57 11/09/07 0.1 SM182540G

cc.:

LRL=Laboratory Reporting Limit

DIRECTOQ”ﬂﬁi)

REMARKS:

rn = 34017 NYSDOH ID # 10320 /V#age 3 of 6



CONEST LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING
377 SHEFFIELD AVE. « N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 ¢.(631) 422-5777« FAX (631) 422-5770

Email: ecotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com
LAB NO.274863.01 11/21/07

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated
17 Dupont Street
Plainview, NY 11803
ATTN: Steve Sobstyl PO#:

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 299 Main Street-19 Liberty LDT, #299 Main Street
SOURCE OF SAMPLE:
COLLECTED BY: C(Client DATE C0L.°D:11/08/07 RECEIVED:11/08/07
TIME COL'D:1040

MATRIX:Soil SAMPLE: PCP-01
Results reported on a dry weight basis
DATE OF ANALYTICAL
ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ug/Kg < 260 11/16/07 263.15 EPAB270
1,3 Dichlorobenzene(sv) ug/Kg < 260 11/16/07 263.15 EPAB270
1,4 Dichlorobenzene(sv) ug/Kg < 260 11/16/07 263.15 EPA8270
Carbazole _ ug/Kg < 260 11/16/07 263.15 EPA8270
1,2 Dichlorobenzene(sv) ug/Kg < 260 11/16/07 263.15 EPA8270
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ug/Kg < 260 11/16/07 263.15 EPA8270
N-Nitrosodi—-n-propylamine ug/Kg < 260 11/16/07 263.15 EPAB270
Hexachloroethane ug/Xg < 260 11/16/07 263.15 EPA8270
Nitrobenzene ug/Kg < 260 11/16/07 263.15 EPA8270
Isophorone ug/Kg < 260 11/16/07 263.15 EPA8270
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ug/Kg < 260 11/16/07 263.15 EPA8270
124-Trichlorobenzene (sv) ug/Kg < 260 11/16/07 263.15 EPA8270
Naphthalene(sv) ug/Kg 1100 11/16/07 263.15 EPA8270
4-Chloroaniline ug/Kg < 260 11/16/07 263.15 EPA8270
Hexachlorobutadiene ug/Kg < 260 11/16/07 263.15 EPA8270
2-Methylnaphthalene ug/Kg 1300 11/16/07 263.15 EPA8270
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ug/Kg < 2600 11/16/07 2631.5 EPA8270
2-Chloronaphthalene ug/Kg < 260 - 11/16/07 263.15 EPA8270
2-Nitroaniline ug/Kg < 260 11/16/07 263.15 EPA8270
Dimethyl Phthalate ug/Xg < 260 11/16/07 263.15 EPA8270
Acenaphthylene ug/Kg < 260 11/16/07 263.15 EPAB270
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ug/Kg < 260 11/16/07 263.15 EPA8270
3-Nitroaniline ug/Kg < 260 11/16/07 263.15 EPA8270
Acenaphthene ug/Kg < 260 11/16/07 263.15 EPA8270
Dibenzofuran ug/Kg < 260 11/16/07 263.15 EPA8270
ce:
LRL=Laboratory Reporting Limit
REMARKS:

DIRECTOR ]fﬂ\\

rn = 34018 NYSDOH ID # 10320 HP{#%e 4 of 6



CONEST LABORATORIES, INC.
377 SHEFFIELD AVE. « N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 « (631) 422-5777+ FAX (631) 422-5770

SOURCE OF SAMPLE:

ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

Email: ecotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com
LAB N0O.274893.01 11/21/07

ATTN:

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated

17 Dupont Street

Plainview, NY 11803

Steve Sobstyl POs#:

299 Main Street-19 Liberty LDT, #299 Main Street

SOURCE OF SAMPLE:

COLLECTED BY:

Client DATE COL'D:11/08/07 RECEIVED:11/08/07
TIME COL’'D:1040

MATRIX:Soil SAMPLE: PCP-01
Results reported on a dry weight basis
. DATE OF ANALYTICAL
ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD
?2,4-Dinitrotoluene ug/Xg < 260 11/16/07 263.15 EPAB270
Diethyl Phthalate ug/Kg < 260 11/16/07 263.15 EPA8270
4—Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ug/Kg < 260 11/16/07 263.15 EPA8270
Fluorene . ug/Kg < 260 11/16/07 263.15 EPA8270
4=-Nitroaniline ug/Kg < 260 11/16/07 263.15 EPA8270
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ug/Kg < 260 11/16/07 263.15 EPA8270
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ug/Kg < 260 11/16/07 263.15 EPA8270
Hexachlorobenzene ug/Xg < 260 11/16/07 263.15 EPA8270
Phenanthrene ug/Kg 930 11/16/07 263.15 EPA8270
Anthracene ug/Kg < 260 11/16/07 263.15 EPA8270
Di-n-Butyl Phthalate ug/Kg < 260 11/16/07 263.15 EPA8270
Fluoranthene ug/Kg 440 11/16/07 263.15 EPA8270
Pyrene ug/Kg 820 * 11/16/07 263.15 EPA8270
BenzylButylPhthalate ug/Kg 370 % 11/16/07 263.15 EPA8270
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine ug/Kg < 2600 X% 11/16/07 2631.5 EPA8270

Benzo(a)anthracene

rn

ce:

REMARKS:

34019

ug/Kg < 260 11/16/07 263.15 EPA8270

LRL=Laboratory Reporting Limit

* *%XEstimated due to low internal standard, *34% & %%18%.
Low recovery due to interference. QC limit is 50%.

DIRECTORM

NYSDOH ID # 10320 age 5 of 6



«CONEST LABORATORIES, iNC.

ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

377 SHEFFIELD AVE. « N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703.¢.(631) 422-5777¢ FAX (631) 422-5770
Email: ecotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com

LAB N0.274893.01

ATTN:

SOURCE OF SAMPLE:
SOURCE OF SAMPLE:
COLLECTED BY:

MATRIX:Soil

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS
Chrysene

Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate

Di-n—-octyl Phthalate
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Indeno(1,2,3—-cd)pyrene
Dibenzo{a,h)anthracene
Benzo{ghi)perylene

Arsenic as ‘As
Barium as Ba
Chromium as Cr
Cadmium as Cd
Lead as Pb
Mercury as Hg
Selenium as Se
Silver as Ag

cc:

11/21/07
C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated
17 Dupont Street :
Plainview, NY 11803
Steve Sobstyl PO#:

299 Main Street-19 Liberty LDT, #299 Main Street

Client DATE COL'D:11/08/07 RECEIVED:11/08/07

TIME COL'D:1040

SAMPLE: PCP-01

Results reported on a dry weight basis '
ANALYTICAL

DATE OF

UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL  METHOD
ug/Kg 300 * 11/16/07 263.15 EPA8270
ug/Kg 9300 * 11/16/07 263.15 EPA8270
ug/Kg < 260 %% 11/16/07 263.15 EPA8270
ug/Kg < 260 #x%x 11/16/07 263.15 EPA8270
ug/Kg 320 #Fx% 11/16/07 263.15 EPAB270
ug/Kg < 260 *% 11/16/07 263.15 EPA8270
ug/Kg < 260 *% 11/16/07 263.15 EPA8270
ug/Kg < 260 *%  11/16/07 263.15 EPA8270
ug/Kg < 260 *x  11/16/07 263.15 EPAB270
mg/Kg 3.9 11/12/07 1.7543 EPA6010B
mg/Kg 81 11/12/07 0.8771 EPA6010B
mg/Kg 10 11/12/07 0.8771 EPA6010B
mg/Kg 5.3 11/12/07 0.8771 EPA6010B
mg/Kg 120 11/12/07 0.8771 EPA6010B
mg/Kg 0.16 11/13/07 0.0087 EPA7470
mg/Kg < 1.8 11/12/07 1.7543 EPA6010B
mg/Kg < 0.88 11/12/07 0.8771 EPA6010B

LRL=Laboratory Reporting Limit

REMARKS: #Results estimated due to unobtainable method requirement of
a 50% split between peaks with the same isomers.

rn = 34020

* *%Estimated due to low internal standard, *34% & **18%.
Low recovery due to interference. QC limit is 50%.
DIRECTOR WD
NYSDOH ID # 10320 ]> age 6 of 6



CONEST LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING
377 SHEFFIELD AVE. « N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 « (631) 422-5777« FAX (631) 422-5770

Email: ecotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com
LAB N0.274893.02 11/21/07

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated
17 Dupont Street
Plainview, NY 11803
ATTN: Steve Sobstyl PO%:

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 299 Main Street-19 Liberty LDT, #299 Main Street
SOURCE OF SAMPLE:

COLLECTED BY: C(Client DATE COL'D:11/08/07 RECEIVED:11/08/07
TIME COL'D:1000
MATRIX:Soil SAMPLE: SCP-02
Results reported on a dry weight basis
DATE OF ANALYTICAL
ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD
Vinyl Chloride ug/Kg < 160 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/Kg < 160 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
1,1 Dichloroethene ug/Kg < 160 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
Methylene Chloride ug/Kg < 160 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/Kg < 160 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
1,1 Dichloroethane ug/Kg < 160 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/Kg < 160 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
c~1,2-Dichloroethene ug/Kg < 160 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
Bromochloromethane ug/Kg < 160 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
Chloroform ug/Kg < 160 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
111 Trichloroethane ug/Kg < 160 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/Kg < 160 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
Carbon Tetrachloride - ug/Kg < 160 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
Benzene ug/Kg < 160 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
1,2 Dichloroethane ug/Kg < 160 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
Trichloroethene ug/Kg < 160 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
1,2 Dichloropropane ug/Kg < 160 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
Bromodichloromethane ug/Kg < 160 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260Q
Dibromomethane ug/Kg < 160 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
Toluene ug/Kg 1000 11/15/07 158.73 EPAB8260
112 Trichloroethane ug/Kg < 160 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
Tetrachloroethene ug/Kg < 160 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/Kg < 160 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
Chlorodibromomethane ug/Kg < 160 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
1,2 Dibromoethane ug/Kg < 160 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
cc:
LRL=Laboratory Reporting Limit
REMARKS:

DIRECTOM
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CONEST LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING
377 SHEFFIELD AVE. « N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 ¢ (631) 422-5777¢ FAX (631) 422-5770

Email: ecotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com
LAB N0.274893.02 11/21/07

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated
17 Dupont Street
Plainview, NY 11803
ATTN: Steve Sobstyl PO+#:

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 299 Main Street-19 Liberty LDT, #299 Main Street
SOURCE OF SAMPLE:
COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL'D:11/08/07 RECEIVED:11/08/07
TIME COL'D:1000 '

MATRIX:Soil SAMPLE: SCP-02
Results reported on a dry weight basis
DATE OF ANALYTICAL
ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD
1112Tetrachloroethane ug/Kg < 160 : 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
Chlorobenzene ug/Kg < 160 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
Ethyl Benzene ug/Kg < 160 11/15/07 158.73 EPAB8260
m + p Xylene . ug/Kg 540 11/15/07 317.46 EPA8260
o Xylene ug/Kg 320 11/15/07 158.73 EPAB8260
Styrene ug/Kg < 160 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
Bromoform ug/Kg < 160 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
Isopropylbenzene ug/Kg 270 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
1122Tetrachloroethane ug/Kg < 160 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
Bromobenzene ug/Kg < 160 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
123-Trichloropropane ug/Kg < 160 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
n—-Propylbenzene ug/Kg 1200 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
2-Chlorotoluene ug/Kg < 160 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
135-Trimethylbenzene ug/Kg 8100 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
4-Chlorotoluene ug/Kg < 160 _ 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
tert-Butylbenzene ug/Kg 440 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
124-Trimethylbenzene ug/Kg 13000 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
sec-Butylbenzene ug/Kg 1500 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
p~Isopropyltoluene ug/Kg 9000 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
1,2 Dichlorobenzene (V) ug/Kg 970 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
1,3 Dichlorobenzene (v) ug/Kg < 160 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
1,4 Dichlorobenzene (v) ug/Kg 1500 11/15/07 158.73 EPAS8260
DBCP ug/Kg < 160 ' 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
124-Trichlorobenzene (v) ug/Kg 220 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
Hexachlorobutadiene ug/Kg < 160 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260

cc:
LRL=Laboratory Reporting Limit
REMARKS

DIRECTO

rn = 34022 NYSDOH ID # 10320 Pdge 2 of 6



CONEST LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING
377 SHEFFIELD AVE. « N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 ¢.(631) 422-5777« FAX (631) 422-5770

Email: ecotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com
LAB N0.274893.02 11/21/07

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated
17 Dupont Street
Plainview, NY 11803
ATTN: Steve Sobstyl PO#:

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 299 Main Street-19 Liberty LDT, #299 Main Street
SOURCE OF SAMPLE:

COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL’'D:11/08/07 RECEIVED:11/08/07
TIME COL'D:1000
MATRIX:Soil SAMPLE: SCP-02
Results reported on a dry weight basis
DATE OF ANALYTICAL
ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD
Naphthalene(v) ug/Kg 840 11/15/07 158.73 EPAB8260
123-Trichlorobenzene ug/Kg < 160 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
c~1,3Dichloropropene ug/Kg < 160 11/15/07 158.73 EPAB260
t-1,3Dichloropropene ug/Kg < 160 11/15/07 158.73 EPA8260
Acetone ug/Kg < 1600 11/15/07 1587.3 EPA8260
% Solids 63 11/09/07 0.1 SM182540G
cc:
LRL=Laboratory Reporting Limit
REMARKS:

DIRECTOR 7Td\
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CONEST LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING
377 SHEFFIELD AVE. « N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 ¢ (631) 422-5777« FAX (631) 422-5770

Email: ecotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com
LAB N0.274893.02 11/21/07

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated
17 Dupont Street
Plainview, NY 11803
ATTN: Steve Sobstyl PO3#:

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 299 Main Street-19 Liberty LDT, #299 Main Street
SOURCE OF SAMPLE:

COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL'D:11/08/07 RECEIVED:11/08/07
TIME COL’D:1000
MATRIX:Soil SAMPLE: SCP-02
Results reported on a dry weight basis
DATE OF ANALYTICAL
ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ug/Kg < 2400 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
1,3 Dichlorobenzene(sv) ug/Kg < 2400 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
1,4 Dichlorobenzene(sv) ug/Kg < 2400 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
Carbazole ug/Kg < 2400 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
1,2 Dichlorobenzene(sv) ug/Kg. < 2400 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ug/Kg < 2400 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ug/Kg < 2400 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
Hexachloroethane ug/Kg < 2400 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
Nitrobenzene ug/Kg < 2400 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
Isophorone ug/Kg < 2400 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
Bis{2-chloroethoxy)methane ug/Kg < 2400 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
124-Trichlorobenzene (sv) ug/Kg < 2400 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
Naphthalene(sv) ug/Kg < 2400 11/16/07 2380.9 EPAB270
4-Chloroaniline ug/Kg < 2400 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
Hexachlorobutadiene ug/Kg < 2400 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
2~-Methylnaphthalene ug/Kg < 2400 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ug/Kg < 24000 11/16/07 23809. EPA8270
2-Chloronaphthalene ug/Kg < 2400 11/16/07 2380.9 EPAB8270
2-Nitroaniline ug/Kg < 2400 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
Dimethyl Phthalate ug/Kg < 2400 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
Acenaphthylene ug/Kg < 2400 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ug/Kg < 2400 11/16/07 2380.9 EPABZ270
3-Nitroaniline ug/Kg < 2400 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
Acenaphthene ug/Kg < 2400 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
Dibenzofuran ug/Kg < 2400 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
ccC:
LRL=Laboratory Reporting Limit
REMARKS:

DIRECTOR
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CONEST LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING
377 SHEFFIELD AVE. « N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 « (631) 422-5777« FAX (631) 422-5770

Email: ecotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com
LAB N0.274893.02 11/21/07

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated
17 Dupont Street
Plainview, NY 11803
ATTN: Steve Sobstyl POs#:

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 299 Main Street-19 Liberty LDT, #299 Main Street
SOURCE OF SAMPLE:

COLLECTED BY: C(Client DATE COL’'D:11/08/07 RECEIVED:11/08/07
TIME COL'D:1000
MATRIX:Soil SAMPLE: SCP-02
Results reported on a dry weight basis
DATE OF ANALYTICAL
ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ug/Kg < 2400 11/16/07 2380.9 EPAB270
Diethyl Phthalate ug/Kg < 2400 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ug/Kg < 2400 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
Fluorene ug/Kg < 2400 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
4-Nitroaniline ug/Kg < 2400 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ug/Kg < 2400 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
4—-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ug/Kg < 2400 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
Hexachlorobenzene ug/Kg < 2400 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
Phenanthrene ug/Kg < 2400 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
Anthracene : ug/Kg < 2400 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
Di-n—-Butyl Phthalate ug/Kg < 2400 11/16/07 2380.9 EPAB8270
Fluoranthene ug/Kg < 2400 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
Pyrene ug/Kg < 2400 11/16/07 2380.9 EPAB270
BenzylButylPhthalate ug/Kg < 2400 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine ug/Kg < 24000 * 11/16/07 23809. EPAB270
Benzo(a)anthracene ug/Kg < 2400 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
cc:

LRL=Laboratory Reporting Limit
REMARKS: Elevated detection level due to interference.

*Estimated due to low internal standard recovery, *46%. Low
recovery due to interference. QC limit is 50%.

DIRECTOR {\rJi>
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CONEST LABORATORIES, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

377 SHEFFIELD AVE. « N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 ¢ (631) 422-5777« FAX (631) 422-5770

Email:
LAB N0.274893.02

ATTN:

SOURCE OF SAMPLE:

ecotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com
11/21/07

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated
17 Dupont Street
Plainview, NY
Steve Sobstyl

11803
PO#:

299 Main Street—19 Liberty LDT, #299 Main Street

SOURCE OF SAMPLE:

COLLECTED BY:

MATRIX:Soil

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS

Chrysene

Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate

Di-n—octyl Phthalate
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Benzo(a)pyrene

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene

Benzo(ghi)perylene

Arsenic as As

Client DATE COL'D:11/08/07 RECEIVED:11/08/07

TIME COL’'D:1000

SAMPLE: SCP-02

Results reported on a dry weight basis

Barium as Ba
Chromium as Cr
Cadmium as Cd
Lead as Pb

Mercury as Hg
Selenium as Se
Silver as Ag

cc.

REMARKS:

rn = 34026

DATE OF ANALYTICAL

UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL  METHOD
ug/Kg < 2400 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
ug/Kg 22000 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
ug/Kg < 2400 X 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
ug/Kg < 2400 * 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
ug/Kg < 2400 % 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
ug/Kg < 2400 X 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
ug/Kg < 2400 X 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
ug/Kg < 2400 X 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
ug/Kg < 2400 * 11/16/07 2380.9 EPA8270
mg/Kg 3.3 11/12/07 1.5873 EPA6010B
mg/Kg 170 11/12/07 0.7936 EPA6010B
mg/Kg 21 11/12/07 0.7936 EPA6010B
mg/Kg 11 11/12/07 0.7936 EPA6010B
mg/Kg 170 11/12/07 0.7936 EPA6010B
mg/Kg 0.10 11/13/07 0.0079 EPA7470
mg/Kg < 1.6 11/12/07 1.5873 EPA6010B
mg/Kg < 0.79 11/12/07 0.7936 EPA6010B

LRL=Laboratory Reporting Limit

*Estimated due to low internal standard recovery, *46%. Low
recovery due to interference. QC limit is 50%.
DIRECTOR %Wﬁ[)
NYSDOH ID # 10320 Ppge 6 of 6



RICH

ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALISTS

December 5, 2007

Mr. Peter Witkowski

COUNTY OF NASSAU DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
CEDAR CREEK WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT
3340 Merrick Road

Wantagh, NY 11793

Re: Sanitary Wastewater
299 Main Street - Westbury, NY 11590

Dear Mr. Witkowski:

The above-referenced premises was recently connected to the Nassau County sewer system.
Aftached are the sample results for the standing wastewater within the sanitary leaching pool.
The sample was collected in the presence of Wayne Kempski of the Nassau County Department
of Health.

At this time we request that you review the sample results for approval to be accepted at the
County’'s Cedar Creek Water Pollution Control Plant. We estimate the volume of liquid to be on
the order of 1,500 gallons.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to call our Office.

Sincerely,

C%TANT , INC.

Stevé Sobstyl
Project Manager

Enclosure

cc: John Lovejoy, NCDH
Joe Jones, NYSDEC
Sam Padilla
Alex Holuka
Larry Schnapf, Esq.

17 Dupont Street, Plainview, NY 11803 = Tel. 516.576.8844 = Fax. 516.576.0093 = www.carichinc.com



CONEST LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING
377 SHEFFIELD AVE. « N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 « (631) 422-5777« FAX (631) 422-5770

Email: ecotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com
LAB NO0.274893.04 11/21/07

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated
17 Dupont Street
Plainview, NY 11803
ATTN: Steve Sobstyl PO4#:

SOURCE:- OF SAMPLE: 299 Main Street-19 Liberty LDT, #299 Main Street
SOURCE OF SAMPLE:
COLLEGTED BY: Client DATE COL'D:11/08/07 RECEIVED:11/08/07
TIME COL'D:1025
MATRIX:Water SAMPLE: CP-01(L)

DATE OF ANALYTICAL
ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD
Vinyl Chloride ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L < 5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
1,1 Dichloroethene ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
Methylene Chloride ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPAB8260
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
1,1 Dichloroethane. ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
c~1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
Bromochloromethane ug/L <S5 11/15/07 5 EPAB260
Chloroform -~ ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPAB260
111 Trichloroethane ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPAB260
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPAB260
Benzene ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
1,2 Dichloroethane ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
Trichloroethene ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
1,2 Dichloropropane ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
Bromodichloromethane ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPAB260
Dibromomethane ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
Toluene ug/L 49 11/15/07 S EPA8260
112 Trichloroethane ug/L <5 11/715/07 5 EPAB8260
Tetrachloroethene ug/L <S5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPAB8260
Chlorodibromomethane ug/L <S5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
1,2 Dibromoethane ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPAB260
ce:
LRL=Laboratory Reporting Limit
REMARKS:

DIRECTOR M
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CONEST LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING
377 SHEFFIELD AVE. « N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703.¢.(631) 422-5777« FAX (631) 422-5770

Email: ecotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com
LAB N0O.274893.04 11/21/07

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated
17 Dupont Street
Plainview, NY 11803
ATTN: Steve Sobstyl ' PO#:

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 299 Main Street-19 Liberty LDT, #299 Main Street
SOURCE OF SAMPLE:
COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL°'D:11/08/07 RECEIVED:11/08/07
TIME COL’D:1025 :
MATRIX:Water SAMPLE: CP-01(L)

DATE OF ANALYTICAL
ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD
1112Tetrachloroethane ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPAB8260
Chlorobenzene ug/L <5 11/15/07 S EPA8260
Ethyl Benzene ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
m + p Xylene ug/L < 10 11/15/07 10 EPA8260
o Xylene ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
Styrene ug/L <5 11/15/07 S EPA8260
Bromoform ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
Isopropylbenzene ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
1122Tetrachloroethane ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
Bromobenzene ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
123-Trichloropropane ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
n-Propylbenzene ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L <S5 11/15/07 5 EPAB260
135-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPAB8260
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L < 5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
tert-Butylbenzene ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
124-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
sec~Butylbenzene ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
p-lsopropyltoluene ug/L 10 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
1,2 Dichlorobenzene (v) ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
1,3 Dichlorobenzene (v) ug/L < 5 11/15/07 5 EPAB8260
1,4 Dichlorobenzene (v) ug/L 32 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
DBCP ug/L < 5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
124-Trichlorobenzene (V) ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
Hexachlorobutadiene ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPAB260
cc:
LRL=Laboratory Reporting Limit
REMARKS:

DIRECTOR

rn = 34030 NYSDOH ID # 10320 ge 2 of 4



CONEST LABORATORIES, INC.
377 SHEFFIELD AVE. » N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 « (631) 422-5777+ FAX (631) 4225770

Email: ecotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com
LAB N0.274893.04

ATTN:

SOURCE OF SAMPLE:
SOURCE OF SAMPLE:
COLLECTED BY:

MATRIX :Water

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS

Naphthalene(v)
123-Trichlorobenzene
c-1,3Dichloropropene
t-1,3Dichloropropene
Acetone

CC.:

REMARKS :

rn = 34031

C.A. Rich Consultants,

17 Dupont Street

Plainview, NY

Steve Sobstyl

11803

ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

11/21/07

Incorporated

PO#:

299 Main Street—-19 Liberty LDT, #299 Main Street

Client

DATE COL'D:11/08/07 RECEIVED:11/08/07

UNITS RESULT

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

NYSDOH ID # 10320

<5
5
5
5

<
<
<
< 50

TIME COL'D:1025
SAMPLE: CP-01(L)

DATE OF
FLAG ANALYSIS
11/15/07
11/15/07
11/15/07
11/15/07
11/15/07

AR RVARV RV, ]

LRL

ANALYTICAL
METHOD
EPA8260
EPA8260
EPAB8260
EPA8260
EPA8260

LRL=Laboratory Reporting Limit

DIRECTOR )/n\

[



CONREST LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING
377 SHEFFIELD AVE. « N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 « (631) 422-5777« FAX (631) 422-5770
Email: ecotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com

LAB N0.274893.04 11/21/07
C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated
17 Dupont Street
Plainview, NY 11803
ATTN: Steve Sobstyl PO#:

SOURCE OF SAMPLE:
SOURCE OF SAMPLE:
COLLECTED BY:

299 Main Street-19 Liberty LDT, #299 Main Street
Client DATE COL'D:11/08/07 RECEIVED:11/08/07
TIME COL’'D:1025

MATRIX:Water SAMPLE: CP-01(L)

DATE OF ANALYTICAL
ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD
Arsenic as As mg/L 0.005 11/12/07 0.005 EPA200.7
Barium as Ba mg/L 0.031 11/12/07 0.005 EPA200.7
Cadmium as Cd mg/L < 0.005 11/12/07 0.005 EPA200.7
Chromium as Cr mg/L < 0.005 11/12/07 0.005 EPA200.7
L.ead as Pb mg/L 0.022 11/12/07 0.005 EPA200.7
Mercury as Hg mg/L < 0.00025 11/13/07 0.0002 EPA245.2
Selenium as Se mg/L < 0.01 11/12/07 0.01 EPA200.7
Silver as Ag mg/L < 0.005 11/12/07 0.005 EPA200.7
pH (lab) units ' 7.3 11/08/07 0.1 SM4500HB
cc:
LRL=Laboratory Reporting Limit
REMARKS:
DIRECTOR
rn = 34032 NYSDOH ID # 10320 ge 4 of 4



ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALISTS

December 5, 2007

Mr. Peter Witkowski

COUNTY OF NASSAU DEPARTMENT OF PuBLIC WORKS
CEDAR CREEK WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT
3340 Merrick Road

Wantagh, NY 11793

Re: Sanitary Wastewater
299 Main Street - Westbury, NY 11590

Dear Mr. Witkowski:

The above-referenced premises was recently connected to the Nassau County sewer system.
Attached are the sample results for the standing wastewater within the sanitary leaching pool.
The sample was collected in the presence of Wayne Kempski of the Nassau County Department
of Health.

At this time we request that you review the sample results for approval to be accepted at the
County's Cedar Creek Water Pollution Control Plant. We estimate the volume of liquid to be on
the order of 1,500 gallons.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to call our Office.

Sincerely,

C%TANT , INC.

Steve Sobstyl
Project Manager

Enclosure

cc: John Lovejoy, NCDH
Joe Jones, NYSDEC
Sam Padilla
Alex Holuka
Larry Schnapf, Esq.

17 Dupont Street, Plainview, NY 11803 = Tel. 516.576.8844 = Fax. 516.576.0093 = www.carichinc.com



CONEST LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING
377 SHEFFIELD AVE. « N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 ¢ (631) 422-5777« FAX (631) 422-5770

Email: ecotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com
LAB NO.274893.04 11/21/07

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated
17 Dupont Street
Plainview, NY 11803
ATTN: Steve Sobstyl PO

SQURCE  OF SAMPLE: 299 Main Street—19 Liberty LDT, #299 Main Street
SOQURCE OF SAMPLE:
COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL'D:11/08/07 RECEIVED:11/08/07
: TIME CO0L’'D:1025
MATRIX:Water SAMPLE: CP-01{(L)

DATE OF ANALYTICAL

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD
Vinyl Chloride ug/L < 5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
1,1 Dichloroethene ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
Methylene Chloride ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
t—1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
1,1 Dichloroethane. ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
?2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <5 11/15/07 S EPAB260
c—1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L < 5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
Bromochloromethane ug/L <5 11/15/07 S EPA8260
Chloroform: ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
111 Trichloroethane ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPAB260
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPAB8260
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/L <5 11/15/07 S EPA8260
Benzene ug/L <5 11/15/07. 5 EPA8260
1,2 Dichloroethane ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
Trichloroethene ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
1,2 Dichloropropane ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
Bromodichloromethane ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPAB260
Dibromomethane ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
Toluene . ug/L 49 11/15/07 5 EPAB8260
112 Trichloroethane ug/L <5 11/15/07 S EPA8260
Tetrachloroethene ug/L <5 11/15/07 S EPA8260
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPAB260
Chlorodibromomethane ug/L <5 11/15/07 5§ EPA8260
1,2 Dibromoethane ug/L < 5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
ce:
LRL=Laboratory Reporting Limit
REMARKS:

DIRECTOR \M
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CONEST LABORATORIES, INC.
377 SHEFFIELD AVE. « N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 ¢.(631) 422-5777 FAX (631) 422-5770
Email: ecotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com

LLAB NO.274893.04

11/21/07
C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated
17 Dupont Street
Plainview, NY 11803
Steve Sobstyl ' PO#:

ATTN:

SOURCE OF SAMPLE:
SOURCE OF SAMPLE:
COLLECTED BY:

MATRIX:Water

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS
1112Tetrachloroethane
Chlorobenzene
Ethyl Benzene
m + p Xylene
0 Xylene
Styrene
Bromoform
Isopropylbenzene
1122Tetrachloroethane
Bromobenzene
123~-Trichloropropane
n-Propylbenzene
2—-Chlorotoluene
135~-Trimethylbenzene
f4~Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
124~Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
p—Isopropyltoluene
1,2 Dichlorobenzene (V)
1,3 Dichlorobenzene (V)
1,4 Dichlorobenzene (V)
DBCP
124-Trichlorobenzene (V)
Hexachlorobutadiene

cc:

REMARKS:

rn = 34030

Client

299 Main Street-19 Liberty LDT,

TIME COL'D:1025

SAMPLE: CP-01(L)

UNITS RESULT
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

FLAG

(=]

Q
uvrTut v v vTuviuiuiyituviptuiyptuinynunitui = vt

AAARLAARPAAAAAAAANAAANAANANANAANANA
[yb]

ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

#299 Main Street

DATE OF

ANALYSIS
11/15/07
11/15/07
11/15/07
11/15/07
11/15/07
11/15/07
11/15/07
11/15/07
11/15/07
11/15/07
11/15/07
11/15/07
11/15/07
11/15/07
11/15/07
11/15/07
11/15/07
11/15/07
11/15/07
11/15/07
11/15/07
11/15/07
11/15/07
11/15/07
11/15/07

LRL=Laboratory

DIRECTOR)N{&)

NYSDOH ID # 10320

vivuiunuiuntutynuvtynuniuynuiynuviuutunniuTu=s Tt

LRL

)

DATE COL'D:11/08/07 RECEIVED:11/08/07

ANALYTICAL

METHOD

EPAB260
EPAB8Z260
EPAB8260
EPAB8260
EPA8260
EPAB260
EPA8260
EPAB8260
EPA8260
EPA8260
EPABZ260
EPAB8260
EPA8260
EPA8260
EPAB260
EPA8260
EPA8260
EPA8260
EPA8260
EPA8260
EPA8260
EPA8260
EPAB260
EPAB8Z60
EPA8260

Reporting Limit

=



CONEST LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING
377 SHEFFIELD AVE. « N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 «.(631) 422-5777« FAX (631) 422-5770

Email: ecotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com
LAB NO.274893.04 11/21/07

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated
17 Dupont Street
Plainview, NY 11803
ATTN: Steve Sobstyl PO3:

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 299 Main Street-19 Liberty LDT, #299 Main Street
SOURCE OF SAMPLE:
COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL'D:11/08/07 RECEIVED:11/08/07
TIME COL'D:1025
MATRIX:Water SAMPLE: CP-01(L)

DATE OF ANALYTICAL
ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD
Naphthalene(Vv) ug/L <5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
123-Trichlorobenzene ug/L <5 11/15/07 S EPABZ260
c—1,3Dichloropropene ug/L <S5 11/15/07 S EPA8260
t—-1,3Dichloropropene ug/L <S5 11/15/07 5 EPA8260
Acetone ug/L < 50 11/15/07 50 EPA8260
cc:
LRL=Laboratory Reporting Limit
REMARKS:

DIRECTOR;)/ﬁ\
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COMNEST LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING
377 SHEFFIELD AVE. « N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 ¢ (631) 422-5777+« FAX (631) 422-5770

Email: ecotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com
LAB NO.274893.04 11/21/07

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated
17 Dupont Street
Plainview, NY 11803
ATTN: Steve Sobstyl ' PO#:

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 299 Main Street—-19 Liberty LDT, #299 Main Street
SOURCE OF SAMPLE:
COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL'D:11/08/07 RECEIVED:11/08/07
TIME COL'D:1025
MATRIX:Water SAMPLE: CP-01(L}

DATE OF ANALYTICAL
ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD
Arsenic as As mg/L 0.005 11/12/07 0.005 EPA200.7
Barium as Ba mg/L 0.031 11/12/07 0.005 EPA200.7
Cadmium as Cd mg/L < 0.005 11/12/07 0.005 EPA200.7
Chromium as Cr mg/L < 0.005 11/12/07 0.005 EPA200.7
Lead as Pb mg/L 0.022 11/12/07 0.005 EPA200.7
Mercury as Hg mg/L < 0.00025 11/13/07 0.0002 EPA245.2
Selenium as Se mg/L < 0.01 11/12/07 0.01 EPA200.7
Silver as Ag mg/L < 0.005 11/12/07 0.005 EPA200.7
pH (lab) units ' 7.3 11/08/07 0.1 SM4500HB
ce:
LRL=Laboratory Reporting Limit
REMARKS:

DIRECTOR
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